The contract liabilities are reduced and recognised as revenue over the lease period on a straight-line basis as the
performance obligations are satisfied. The carrying amount is remeasured if there is a change in the lease arrangement
consistent with that described in the below accounting policy for leases in which the Group is a lessee.

During the year, the Group has identified that certain properties, which were previously subject to the ground lease, are
actually controlled by the Group and are not subject to the ground lease.

The directors are of the opinion that the criteria for the recognition of those assets as set out in the Conceptual Framework
for Financial Reporting is satisfied. That is, although the Uniting Church in Australia Property Trust (Vic) and the Uniting
Church in Australia Property Trust (Tas.) hold legal ownership over the relevant assets registered in its name, those assets
are controlled by the Group and the future economic benefits of their use and management will flow to the Group, including
any sale proceeds.

Prior periods have been restated to account for the impact of the above as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position & impact on retained deficit
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

$ $ $

30 June 2020
Investment properties 160,450,515 17,335,376 177,785,891
Property, plant and equipment 382,225,197 (15,095,562) 367,129,635
Total non-current assets 604,232,011 2,239,814 606,471,825
Total assets 838,009,364 2,239,814 840,249,178
Contract liabilities 21,289,202 (1,461,542) 19,827,660
Total current liabilities 396,359,862 (1,461,542) 394,898,320
Contract liabilities 178,955,056 (140,308,077) 38,646,979
Total non-current liabilities 190,999,585 (140,308,077) 50,691,508
Total liabilities 587,359,447 (141,769,619) 445,589,828
Net assets 250,649,917 144,009,433 394,659,350
Other contributed equity 253,063,591 144,692,705 397,756,296
Retained deficit (20,983,511) (683,272) (21,666,783)
Total equity 250,649,917 144,009,433 394,659,350
Retained deficit - opening balance 1 July 2020 (20,589,800) (341,635) (20,931,435)
Deficit after income tax expense for the year (393,711) (341,637) (735,348)
Retained deficit - closing balance 30 June 2021 (20,983,511) (683,272) (21,666,783)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

$ $ $

30 June 2020
Revenue* 248,009,770 (1,461,542) 246,548,228
Other expenses^ (8,314,926) 1,119,905 (7,195,021)
Deficit before income tax expense (393,711) (341,637) (735,348)
Deficit after income tax expense for the period (393,711) (341,637) (735,348)
Total comprehensive income for the period (393,711) (341,637) (735,348)

*Impact relates to reduction in revenue recognised from achievement of performance obligations as a lessee
^Impact relates to reduction in depreciation on leased property, plant and equipment

Uniting AgeWell Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2022

23

Note 4. Business combinations

On 1 June 2021, Uniting AgeWell Limited completed the acquisition of the business assets of Andrew Kerr Care Limited for
$2 cash consideration. The transaction is a business combination in accordance with AASB 3 'Business Combinations' as
the Group obtained control of the processes and operations of the Andrew Kerr Care business.